
City:  MORGANTOWN/CLASS II 

Date/Written 
Plan 
Approved 

Date/Amen
dment to 
Written 
Plan 

Initiative(s) Date Proposed 
Ordinance 
Approved by 
MHRB 

1)Date/Enacted 
Ordinance (E) or 
2)Date/Amended 
Ordinance (A) 

City 
Ordinance 
No. 

HB#/SB#/Year 
Resulting 
Legislation 

 09.22.17 Amendment to original plan to include: 
1) Fire Marshals’ arson and explosives offenses arrest authority 
2) Limit expansion of nonconforming agricultural, industrial, and 
manufacturing uses 
3) Waive certified mail requirement for zoning changes that alter 
density 
4) Disposition of real estate without auction 
5) Expend money on schools by agreement with the governing 
agency 
6) Eliminate property ownership requirement for park board 
membership 

 
10.19.17 
10.19.17 
 
10.19.17 
 
10.19.17 
10.19.17 
 
10.19.17 

   

 10.03.16 Amendment to original plan to permit alcohol sales by the West 
Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration Class A license 
holders for on premise consumption beginning at 10 a.m. on 
Sundays. 

 10.04.16(E)   

 09.14.15 Grant city fire marshals and deputy fire marshals arrest authority 
at fire scenes and for certain violations of the fire prevention 
code. 

N/A 10.20.15(E)   

10.06.14  
 

1)Enter into intergovernmental agreements by resolution 
2)Regulation of upholstered furniture, mattresses, and other 
similar items on the exterior of premises, only cited if not 
removed after notification 
3)Placing public nuisance removal liens without obtaining a court 
order 
4)Creating municipal court technology/maintenance fee of $5 as 
part of court costs to defray current technological costs  and 
updates as needed 
5)Impose a municipal sales tax of one percent with B&O 
reduction 

 
03.02.15 
 
 
 
 
03.02.15 
 
 
 
 

05.19.15(E) 
04.07.15(E) 
 
 
05.19.15(E) 
 
04.07.15(E) 

Section 2.17* 

Section 
1713.04 
 
Article 
1149* 
Section 
181.22 
 
 
 

 

*Items withdrawn from the June 1, 2015, Home Rule Board agenda as no longer required to have Board approval for ordinances. 


