City: MORGANTOWN/CLASS II

Date/Written Plan Approved	Date/Amen dment to Written Plan	Initiative(s)	Date Proposed Ordinance Approved by MHRB	1)Date/Enacted Ordinance (E) or 2)Date/Amended Ordinance (A)	City Ordinance No.	HB#/SB#/Year Resulting Legislation
	09.22.17	Amendment to original plan to include:				
		Fire Marshals' arson and explosives offenses arrest authority	10.19.17			
		2) Limit expansion of nonconforming agricultural, industrial, and manufacturing uses	10.19.17			
		3) Waive certified mail requirement for zoning changes that alter density	10.19.17			
		Disposition of real estate without auction	10.19.17			
		5) Expend money on schools by agreement with the governing agency	10.19.17			
		Eliminate property ownership requirement for park board membership	10.19.17			
	10.03.16	Amendment to original plan to permit alcohol sales by the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration Class A license holders for on premise consumption beginning at 10 a.m. on Sundays.		10.04.16(E)		
	09.14.15	Grant city fire marshals and deputy fire marshals arrest authority at fire scenes and for certain violations of the fire prevention code.	N/A	10.20.15(E)		
10.06.14		1)Enter into intergovernmental agreements by resolution 2)Regulation of upholstered furniture, mattresses, and other similar items on the exterior of premises, only cited if not removed after notification	03.02.15	05.19.15(E) 04.07.15(E)	Section 2.17* Section 1713.04	
		3)Placing public nuisance removal liens without obtaining a court order		05.19.15(E)	Article 1149*	
		4)Creating municipal court technology/maintenance fee of \$5 as part of court costs to defray current technological costs and updates as needed 5)Impose a municipal sales tax of one percent with B&O reduction	03.02.15	04.07.15(E)	Section 181.22	

^{*}Items withdrawn from the June 1, 2015, Home Rule Board agenda as no longer required to have Board approval for ordinances.